

PART I - Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Quarter ended 31.12.2014	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2013	Nine months ended 31.12.2014	Nine months ended 31.12.2013	Year ended 31.03.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2014	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2013	Nine months ended 31.12.2014	Nine months ended 31.12.2013	Year ended 31.03.2014
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
1 Income from operations												
(a) Income from operations (see note 3)	231617	242157	199079	670685	618800	820356	245849	248274	211944	705944	655919	876139
(b) Other operating income	156	327	120	914	791	1065	156	327	120	914	791	1065
Total income from operations	231773	242484	199199	671599	619591	821421	246005	248601	212064	706858	656710	877204
2 Expenses												
(a) Employee benefits expense	5517	5935	3926	15173	11018	12900	9754	9636	7747	27226	22384	28828
(b) Other expenses	3954	6377	1879	12531	6318	8466	9116	9559	4610	24186	16019	22456
(c) Provisions and contingencies	15313	28928	3782	64419	14597	62883	15317	28118	3652	63828	14576	62830
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense (see note 4)	450	491	615	(6558)	1830	2429	578	640	792	(6749)	2337	3096
Total expenses	25234	41731	10202	85565	33763	86678	34765	47953	16801	108491	55316	117210
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	206539	200753	188997	586034	585828	734743	211240	200648	195263	598367	601394	759994
4 Other income (see note 5)	92	243	302	6910	398	1772	203	145	220	7011	332	1795
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	206631	200996	189299	592944	586226	736515	211443	200793	195483	605378	601726	761789
6 Finance costs	148401	138500	125355	415707	377418	500696	148418	138508	126802	417253	380593	505524
7 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (5-6±7)	58230	62496	63944	177237	208808	235819	63025	62285	68681	188125	221133	256265
9 Tax expense (net) (see note 4)	18150	15481	16400	45235	60000	65707	20183	18330	18109	52673	65371	73846
10 Net profit from ordinary activities after tax (8-9)	40080	47015	47544	132002	148808	170112	42842	43955	50572	135452	155762	182419
11 Extraordinary items (net of tax)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12 Net profit after tax before minority interest and share of profit / loss from associates (10±11)	40080	47015	47544	132002	148808	170112	42842	43955	50572	135452	155762	182419
13 Share of profit / (loss) from associates (equity method)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(305)	(1362)	71	(1637)	142	201
14 Share of minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	377	453	575	1341	1430	2352
15 Net Profit after tax, minority interest and share of profit / loss from associates (12+13-14)	40080	47015	47544	132002	148808	170112	42160	42140	50068	132474	154474	180268
16 Paid-up equity share capital (see note 6) (Face value ₹ 10/- each)	159100	159027	151622	159100	151622	151629	159100	159027	151622	159100	151622	151629
17 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves						1319266						1352402
18 Earnings per share (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised)												
(a) Basic (₹) (see note 6)	2.50	3.08	3.14	8.54	9.82	11.22	2.64	2.75	3.30	8.57	10.19	11.89
(b) Diluted (₹) (see note 6)	2.49	3.06	3.14	8.51	9.80	11.21	2.62	2.75	3.30	8.54	10.17	11.88

PART II - Select information for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014

Particulars	Quarter ended 31.12.2014	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2013	Nine months ended 31.12.2014	Nine months ended 31.12.2013	Year ended 31.03.2014	Particulars
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)	
A Particulars of shareholding							B Investor complaints for the quarter ended December 31, 2014
Public shareholding							(i) Shareholders' complaints :
- Number of shares	1591004169	1590267996	1516218366	1591004169	1516218366	1516286251	No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter
- Percentage of shareholding	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	No. of complaints received during the quarter
Promoters & promoter group shareholding							No. of complaints disposed off during the quarter
(a) Pledged/encumbered							No. of complaints remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter
- Number of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
- Percentage of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	(ii) Infrastructure retail bondholders' complaints :
(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)							No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter
- Percentage of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	No. of complaints received during the quarter
(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)							No. of complaints disposed off during the quarter
(b) Non-encumbered							No. of complaints remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter
- Number of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
- Percentage of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
(as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)							
- Percentage of shares	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
(as a % of the total share capital of the Company)							

Notes:
1 The disclosure in terms of Accounting Standard 17 on 'Segment Reporting' as notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006.

Particulars	Consolidated					
	Quarter ended 31.12.2014	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2013	Nine months ended 31.12.2014	Nine months ended 31.12.2013	Year ended 31.03.2014
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Segment revenue						
Financing	232729	239552	200795	672285	626186	830489
Others *	13635	15471	11288	41444	33394	49605
	246364	255023	212083	713729	659580	880094
Less: Inter segment revenue	(359)	(6422)	(19)	(6871)	(2870)	(2890)
Income from operations	246005	248601	212064	706858	656710	877204
Segment results						
Financing	58169	55964	63924	165151	208790	235594
Others *	4665	6313	4756	16121	12330	20065
Unallocated	191	8	1	6853	13	606
Profit before tax	63025	62285	68681	188125	221133	256265
Capital employed (Segment assets - Segment liabilities)						
Financing	1489566	1459214	1322973	1489566	1322973	1276198
Others *	154029	149405	146598	154029	146598	150552
Unallocated	98120	89167	58853	98120	58853	81309
Total Capital employed	1741715	1697786	1528424	1741715	1528424	1508059

* Others comprise asset management, investment banking and institutional broking.

2 The analytical ratios and key data relating to **standalone results** are as under:

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter ended 31.12.2014	Quarter ended 30.09.2014	Quarter ended 31.12.2013	Nine months ended 31.12.2014	Nine months ended 31.12.2013	Year ended 31.03.2014
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
(i) Capital adequacy ratio	24.93%	25.92%	24.62%	24.93%	24.62%	22.11%
(ii) NPA Ratio (see note 12)						
(a) Amount of gross NPA	36858	34238	34080	36858	34080	33298
(b) Amount of net NPA	25201	22844	27465	25201	27465	22058
(c) % of gross NPA to gross advances	0.68%	0.62%	0.62%	0.68%	0.62%	0.56%
(d) % of net NPA to net advances	0.47%	0.42%	0.50%	0.47%	0.50%	0.37%
(iii) Return on assets (annualised)	1.84%	2.33%	2.60%	2.17%	2.71%	2.33%

3 Income from operations (standalone) for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 include dividend from subsidiary companies of ₹ 8723 lakhs (for the nine months ended December 31, 2013 ₹ 2807 lakhs and for the year ended March 31, 2014 ₹ 2807 lakhs).

4 Having regard to the Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, during the nine months ended December 31, 2014, the Group has reviewed its policy of providing for depreciation on its tangible fixed assets and also reassessed their useful lives. On and from April 1, 2014, the straight line method is being used to depreciate all classes of tangible fixed assets. Previously, straight line method was used for depreciating certain office equipment and leasehold improvements while other tangible fixed assets were depreciated using written down value method.

As a result of the change, the charge on account of depreciation in standalone accounts is lower for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 by ₹ 8269 lakhs (including writeback of ₹ 7887 lakhs upto March 31, 2014) and in consolidated accounts its lower by ₹ 9054 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 (including writeback of ₹ 8471 lakhs up to March 31, 2014) as compared to the method used and useful lives estimated in earlier periods. Consequently, deferred tax liability in standalone accounts for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 of ₹ 1549 lakhs (including ₹ 1449 lakhs up to March 31, 2014) and in consolidated accounts ₹ 1816 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 (including deferred tax liability of ₹ 1648 lakhs up to March 31, 2014) has been created on account of depreciation timing differences, resulting in a net increase in standalone profit after tax of ₹ 6720 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 (including ₹ 6438 lakhs upto March 31, 2014) and in consolidated profit after tax of ₹ 7238 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 (including ₹ 6823 lakhs up to March 31, 2014).

5 Other income (standalone) for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 include profit ₹ 100 lakhs on transfer of its stake in IDFC Primary Dealership Company Limited and IDFC Housing Finance Company Limited to IDFC Alternatives Limited, a subsidiary of the Company. Other income for the year ended March 31, 2014 include profit of ₹ 68 lakhs on transfer of 49.99% stake in IDFC Pension Fund Management Company Limited to IDFC Securities Limited, a subsidiary of the Company.

6 The Company has allotted 73000000 equity shares of ₹ 10 each at a premium of ₹ 127 per share on September 16, 2014 pursuant to a Qualified Institutions Placement under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009. Share issue expenses amounting to ₹ 1269 lakhs have been adjusted against the Securities Premium Account in terms of Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013. The proceeds from the Qualified Institutions Placement is pending utilisation in accordance with the objects as set out in the offer document. The Company during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2014 has also issued 736173 and 1717918 equity shares respectively of face value of ₹ 10 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by employees under the employee stock option scheme.

7 During the nine months ended December 31, 2014, the Company has disposed its stake in two subsidiaries - Neopro Technologies Private Limited and Galaxy Mercantiles Limited which were held exclusively for disposal in near future. Consequently, these entities ceased to be subsidiaries of the Company.

8 During the nine months ended December 31, 2014, IDFC Bank Limited and IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited were incorporated as wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. Subsequently, the entire holding of IDFC Bank Limited was sold to IDFC Financial Holding Company Limited at cost.

9 IDFC Alternatives Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has filed a Scheme of Amalgamation with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court on September 26, 2014 for merger of IDFC Project Equity Company Limited, IDFC Primary Dealership Company Limited and IDFC Housing Finance Company Limited with IDFC Alternatives Limited. The appointed date for the merger is October 1, 2014 and is subject to the approval of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

10 IDFC Investment Advisors Limited, subsidiary of IDFC Asset Management Company Limited, has filed a petition with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court on December 26, 2014 to obtain its sanction to a Scheme of Amalgamation for merger of IDFC Investment Advisors Limited with IDFC Asset Management Company Limited.

11 During the quarter ended December 31, 2014, the Board of Directors of the Company and IDFC Bank Limited have approved the Scheme of Arrangement under Section 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 ("the Scheme") between IDFC Limited and IDFC Bank Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors to demerge its financial undertaking into its subsidiary, IDFC Bank Limited. The Scheme would be effective upon receipt of all requisite approvals including from shareholders, creditors, the Reserve Bank of India, Hon'ble Madras High Court and filing of the certified copies of the order with the Registrar of Companies.

12 The disclosures for NPA referred to point 2 (ii) above correspond to non performing advances.

13 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors and have been subjected to a "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors.

14 The figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable.

For and on behalf of the Board

sd/-
Vikram Limaye
Managing Director & CEO

Mumbai, January 29, 2015